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Kemos,8 (1995), p. 123-138.

Zeus'tombe

An objectof pddeandreproach

J. In his accountof Antiochusfrom Aegae\Plav. Philostratuspraisesthe
sophist'sefficiency in declamationbased"on a sure grasp of arguments,
intensity in accusationand invective as weIl as on briIIiance in the genreof
'apologies'''.Amongst the latter the biographerof the 2nd Sophisticsinglesout
Antiochus' meletein defenceof "the Cretansstandingtrial for the grave of
Zeusz". IncidentaIly, it is surprising that this testimoniumis not enteredin
R.Kohl's copiouscatalogueof declamatorytopics3. Concerningthe contentsof
the above"me1ete",besidesvagueand rhetorical statementsto the effect that
Antiochusgavea spIendid performanceby drawingmaterialfrom cpucrtoÂoyiç;'tE
Kat eEOÂoyiç;1tlxcrn, Philostratusdoesnot provide preciseinformation about the
argumentsadducedby the defendantsor by the hypotheticalcounselfor their
defence.

As Philostratus'text is the uniqueevidenceavailableso far of Zeus'grave
being handledas a subjectof declamation,one hasto presumeat leasta great
deal of personalresourcefulnesson the part of Antiochus to vindicate the
awkwardparadoxof Zeus' burial, so strikingly contrary to the familiar Greek
conceptof the supremegod. A particularapproachthat the sophistmay have
given to his argumentationwill be proposedlater.

It is acknowledgedthat references4 to gravesof other divinities as weIl
(Dionysus, Apollo, Asklepius, Cronus, Poseidon,Aphrodite, Ares, Helios,
Hermes, Se1ene,Isis and Osiris) occur indeed in literary sources. This
phenomenonin particular recently led H. Verbruggen5 to grant a genuinely
Greek identity to KretagenesZeus. His thesis, however, refuting a firmly

P. Anteios Antiochus (c. 160 - 230 A.D.), contemporaryof Philostratus:F. BUECHELER,
Miscellen, in RhM, 61 (1906), p. 626; cf. A. STEIN, in PIR2

, l (1933), p. 135-136, n° 730; J. & L.
ROBERT, La Carie, II, Paris, 1954, p. 318-319;G,W. BOWERSOCK,Approachesto theSecondSophlsflc,
HarvardUniv., 1974,p. 36.

2 PHILOSTR., VS, 2, 4 (569): \l1lÈp lii'JV KPlllii'JV lii'JV ｋｰｉｖｏｾｖｬｏｖ Éltl lij\ la\) LlIOÇ ｣ｲｾｾ｡［ｮＮ

3 De scholast. declamatlonumargumentls ex historia petilis (RhetorlscheStudlell IV),
Paderbonae,1915.

4 Fr. PFISTER,Der Reliqulellkult lm Altertum, Giessen,1909, p. 385-391; A. St. PEASE,M.T.
Cicero, De natura deorum11-111, CambridgeMass., 1958, p. 1097.

5 H. VERBRUGGEN,Le Zeuscrétois, Paris, 1981.
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establishedconviction in a prehellenicstratum6 underlying the cult of the
CretanZeus,hasmetwith scepticismor blunt rebuttals7.

To begin with, referencesand allusions to Zeus' burial place are more
numerous8 and, significantly, ail confinedto Crete.Moreover, in the light of a
persistentMinoan theologyof a youthful vegetationgodwho diesand is reborn
everyyear, certainfestivalsand rites performedtherethroughthe Christianera
can make sense.The most notable of theseare: a) The invocation of the
Kouretesof Palaikastroto the "KroneiangreatestKouros" of Dicte to reappear
annually (eiç ÉVtuu'tov, KU'tll'toç) in order to give fertility to cattle herds,fleecy
flocks and the fields as weil as good fortune and bliss to the cities of eastern
Cretej b) The yearly celebrationsin honourof (Zeus)Velchanos-depictedon
coins as a beardless,Le. young, figure, or in bird form- associatedwith a
goddessand "hierosgamos"jc) The evidenceof continuityof worship from LM
period to the 4th cent. A.D. deducedfrom finds of recentexcavationsat the
Idaeancave9j d) The story told in the Metamorphosef1°of AntoninusLiberalis,
who quotes from the hellenistic poem Ornithology1l, to the effect that a
miraculousfire flashesannuallyfrom the Idaean(?) cave"when the blood from
Zeus'birth streamsfOlth"12 j and finally, e) Porphyry'saccountof the ceremony
of the god's throne "being strewn with carpetsevery year"13 -thoughthe
contextualinformationconcerningPythagoras'descentand the funeral sacrifice
within the caveinc1udinghis own inscribingof the epitaphon Zeus'tomb may
be discardedasfanciful14 or anachronistic.Accordingly, the persistingworshipof
a Zeus presumablyconflated at an early stagewith an indigenousfertility
divinity accountsfor the varioussiteson the islandwhich wereveneratedas the
burial (and rebirth) placesof the Cretangod: (i) Quotingfrom Ennius' (239-169

6 A.B. COOK, Zeus, Il, Cambridge,19252
, p. 940; J.E. HARRISON, Themls, Cambridge, 1927,

passim;M.P. NILSSON, The Mlnoan-MycenaeanReligion, I, Lund, 19502
, p. 555-556; ID., Geschlchte

der grlech. Religion, I, München, 19673, p. 321-322; R.F. WILLETTS, Cretan Cuits and Festivals,
London, 1962, p. 80, 91-92, 199 sq.; M.L. WEST, The Dlctaean Hymn to the Kouros, in jHS, 85
(1965), p. 154-155; ID., Heslod, Theogony,Oxford, 1978 [1966], p. 291; B.e. DIETRICH, The Orlglns
ofGreekReligion,Berlin-NewYork, 1974,p. 13-17;Y. DUHOUX, in RBPh,61 (1983),p. 236-237,etc.

7 E.g. in \VS, 17 (1983),p; 254; CR, 33 (1983), p. 144-145;REG, 96 (1983), p. 295; RBPh,61 (1983),
p. 236-237. Favourablecommentsin G&R, 30 (1983), p. 109 and RHR, 200 (1983), p. 432-433; a
detailedand judicious review is publishedby A. CHANIOTIS in KPIJrl1ClX XpovlIca (1986), p 299-330.

8 Amounting to 43: P. FAURE, Le monl jouktas, tombeaude Zeus, in Mlnolca, Festschrift
Ioh. Slmdwall,Berlin, 1958, p. 134; cf. A.B. COOK, op. cft. (n. 6), p. 940-943and ID., I, p. 157, n. 4.

9 J.A. SAKELLARAKIS, The Idaean Cave. Mlnoan and Greek \Vorshtp, in Kernos, 1 (1988),
p.207-214.

10 Ch. 19, 1-2. Antoninus Liberalis is datedc. 200 A.D. (M. PAPATHOMOPOULOS,Ant. Llberalis,
Les Métamorphoses,Paris, 1968, p. IX).

11 By a certain poet Boios (assumingthe nameof an ancientDelphic priestessBOHo).

12 "OtaV èKÇèn 10 10Û tl\Oç èK 1i\Ç yevÉcreOlçufJ,lu.

13 PORPH.,Vlta Pyth., 17: 10V 1ecr10pvUJ,levov... Bpovov; cf. Orac. Sibyll., VIII, 47-49 (8PllcrKeuoucru
BpOVrocrIV).

14 Cf. E. ROHDE, Psyche,I, Tübingen,19259/ 1°, p. 129, n. 3.
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B.C,) work Euhemerusor SacraScriptio (or SacraHistoria) Lactantius(c. 250-
325 A.D.) namesCnossus15 as the locality of the grave, adding that in it est
inscriptumantiquis litteris GraecisZAN KPONOY id estLatineJuppiterSaturnil6 ,

(H) It is in the Idaeancave,whereVarro17 setsZeus' tomb affirming that it is a
spot of pilgrimage in his own days, The samelocation is taken up later by
Porphyry (3rd cent. A.D.) in his tale of Pythagoras'cult practice there. (iH)
According ta Nonnus'(5th cent. A.D,) Dionysiaka(8, 117) Apate usedto stay
on mount Dikte "by the false tomb of Zeus" (Lltàç ｉ ｪ ｦ ｅ ｜ Ｉ  ｾ ｬ Ｎ ｴ ｯ ｶ ｴ 'tuI.tPcp). (iv)
Finally, though ancientsourcesnever mention mountJuktasas Zeus' burial
ground18 local hearsaybrought (Sept. 1415) the clergyman Cristoforo
Buondelmonti ta recognizewithin a cave ta the north of the mountain
sepulcrumlovisMaximi and an epitaph"with letters totally effaced"19.He was
ta acquiesce,he says, in what local peopletold him becausehe realizedper
totam insulamita esseprovulgatum.However, later travellersechoingancient
sourcesaired different views, either conveyingthe alleged monumentta the
mountainpeakor nearCnossusor on mount Ida or relating it ta the legendary
caveandburial placeof Minos.

Apparentlythe literary allusionsor referencesta the displayof Zeus' tomb
are not traceable20 earlier than the 4th cent. B,C.; yet the story becomes
increasinglytalked of in the following centuries21 as a salientfeatureof Cretan
mythomania22. Nevertheless,judging from the tracesof prehellenicreligious
ideasidentified in later periodsone is reluctantta agreethat the 4th cent. B,C.
marks the creation of the tale of Zeus' grave or blame the whole story on
certainwriters, notablyEuhemerusandCallimachus,

15 Cf. lOANNES OF ANTlOCH (7/8 cent. A.D.) in FHG, 4, p, 542 (fr, 5: ZEÙÇ... eo:vrov ･ＶＺＱｴｾｅｭｬ EV
Kvrocrcrcp ｾｾ ｋｰｾｾｬＱￇＩＬ

16 LACTANT, , Dlvlnae fnstlllltiones, 1, 11,46 (= T 69 A in M, WINIARCZYK, EvbemerlMessenll
Reliqulae,Stuttgart-Leipzig,Teubner,1991), The allegedepitaphwith slight variationsis recordedin
numerousHellenistic and Byzantine texts including the epigramAntbol, Palat" VU, 746 ascribedto
Pythagoras(seesupra, n, 13),

17 According to SOLIN, (soon after 200 A.D,), Co/lectanea,11, 6-7; Varro probably visited the
cave himself (C, CICHORIUS, R6mlscbeStudlen,Leipzig-Berlin, 19612 [1922], p. 212).

18 PaceA, KARETSOU, Tbe Peak Sanctllary of Mt, ]lIktas, in Proceedlngsof tbe 1st fntern,
Symposiumof tbe SUJedlsblnstltute at Atbens1980, Stockholm, 1981, p, 153, and E.F. BLOEDOW,
Evidencefor an early Date for tbe Cult of Cretan Zeus, in Kernos, 4 (1991), p, 162; P, FAURE,
Mlnolca, art, cil, (n, 8), p, 135, rightly stated:"de toutesfaçons, le mont Iouktas sembleexclu de la
tradition antique".

19 Cr. BUONDELMONTI, Descrtptlo InsuleCreteet Llbel' Insularum,cap, XI: Creta, 154 (685-690),
ed, by M,-A, VAN SPITAEL, Herakleion,1981.

20 Cf. VERBRUGGEN, op. clt, (n, 5), p, 82-83,

21 The topic is exploited by LUCIAN no less than five times: De sacr" 10; Tlm" 6; ZeusTrag., 45;
Pbllops" 3; Deal', Concll" 6; cf, [Pbilop.l 10,

22 POMP. MELA, De Cborograpbla,2, 112: Crete mllltls famlgeratafabulis.. , maximetameneo
quod Ibl sepultl lavispaeneclarulll vestlglulll sepulcrulll; cf. DIOD, SIC" 3, 61.
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It is for the mostpart roundthesetwo figures that the following discussion
will revolve, not as being really the originators of the legend but because
subsequentgenerationsquoted them as pivotai authorities in support of
diametricallyopposedversionsof the subjectof Zeus'grave:as an object to be
proudof or asa causefor condemnation.

n. In the proemto his convivial Hymn to ZeusCallimachus(310-c. 240
B.C.) waversbetweentwo rival claims: the one of the CretanDicte, the other
of the Arcadian mount Lycaeumas the birthplaceof Zeus. The poet elicits a
solutionfrom the notorioussayingascribedto Epimenides:"Cretansare always
liars,,23. Callimachusendorsesthis verdict with a supplementalYproof of its
validity: "Indeed,the Cretansevencontriveda tomb for you, 0 Lord; but you
did not die, for you live for ever,,24.

The Hymn to Zeus is assumedto be the earliest of the six25 despite
disagreementas to the year of its composition, which is variously dated
between286 and 270 B.C. The majority of scholars,however, favour a date26

before 280 B.C. It is important to stressthat Callimachushere is holding the
Cretansalone27 guilty of the blasphemyof the grave. Since the hemistich is
traditionally attributedto Epimenidesone may wonderwhetherthe celebrated
Cretanseer,purifier andpoetdid rebukehis fellow-countrymenon accountof
their pretendedZeus'graveand accordinglybrandedthemas liars, unwittingly
involving himself too in this logical vicious circle28. If this is the case-on
condition that this hemistich is a genuine passagefrom a poem by
Epimenides29- our written evidencefor the existenceof Zeus'gravemust be
antedatedby two or threecenturies,Le. to around600 B.C.

Epimenides' abuse of the Cretans is later quoted as a complete
hexameter30 (Kpfl'tEÇ àel. 'VE\)O"tat, KaK& 811Pia,yaa'tépEçàpyai) by St. Paul in his
Epistle Ad Titum (§ 12) with no expianation of the circumstanceaffecting the

23 Kpiheç àd 1jfe\)a1Œl: G. KINKEL, Epiearum graeearumfragmenta, l, Lipsiae, 1877, fr. 5;
W. DIELS - H. KRANZ, Die Fragmentedei' Vorsakratike/; l, 19516, p. 31-32..

24 CALLIM., Hymn., 1, 4-7.

25 Cf. W. CHRIST - W. SCHMID, Gesehiehteder grieeh. Literatur, l, München, 1920, p. 135
("gedichtet283-280B.C.").

26 SeeWINIARCZYK, op. eit. (n. 16), 2, n. 2.

27 This fact is unduly slighted by most scholars taking Callimachus'passageas a "reaction
against Euhemerusand his philosophy": G.R. MACLENNAN, Callimaehus,Hymn ta Zeus, Roma,
1977,p. 38; yet, seeU. VON WILAMOWITZ, EuripidesHippalytas,Berlin 1891, p. 224, n. 1.

28 G.L. HUXLEY, GreekEpie Paetry, London, 1969, p. 81-82; but seeM.C. LECLERC, Épiménide
sansparadoxe,in Kernas, 5 (1992), p. 225-226.

29 The extant fragmentspresumablyoriginate from later writers: H. DIELS, VS II, 19122, p. 188;
cf. SCHMID - STAHLIN, Gesehlehteder grleeh. ｌ ｬ ｴ ･ ｲ ｡ ｴ ｵ Ｏ ｾ l, 1, München, 1974 [1929], p. 305, etc.;
Lobon of Argos (3rd cent. B.C.) -from whom Diogenes Laertius derives his material about
Epimenides'works (I, 34, 111-112)-is deemeda deliberateforger.

30 An echoof the Hesiodicverse Theogany,26.



ZEUS' TOMB. AN OBJECTOF PRIDE AND REPROACH 127

adversecriticism of "the Cretans'own prophet", Christian commentators,
however, readily connectedthe verse with Zeus' tomb, at the same time
chargingCallimachuswith misappropriatingEpimenides'own testimony31,

In 1912 ].R. Harris32 attemptedto reconstructfour verses supposedly
belongingto a poemby EpimenidesOn Minos andRhadamanthys,in which
Zeus' son Minos was presentedas eulogizing his divine father against the
impious Cretandaim of the tomb. Harris' unconvincingattemptwas founded
upon an artificial compilationof phrasesfrom the commentaryon Acts17, 28
by the NestorianBishop Isho'dadde Merv (c. 850 A.D.) -who in turn drew
from TheodorusBishop of Mopsuestia(c. 350-403A.D,)- and extractsfrom
Callimachus,Aratus and Cleanthes.What can be safely admittedis that, while
the famousutteranceassignedto Epimenidesmay be authentic33, its relation to
the tomb motif remains unproved34, CaIlimachus' offensive against the
rumoured Zeus' grave was again manifestedin the 202, 15-16 fragment
à'l'EuùÉa 'A.Éyrov Kat tàcpo[v to]v K[p]fjta ytvrocrKEtv KEVOV as we1l as in his
derogatoryallusionto Euhemerus35,

Before we attempta brief surveyof the lasting effectswhich lines 8-9 of
the Hymn to Zeusexercisedon opposingsocialgroups,it is worth commenting
on a text which probablytakesus backat leasta centuryearlierandmay shed
somelight on the questionof Zeus'graveand the negativeapproachto it.

In the extant CertamenHomeri etHesiodp6by an anonymouscompilerof
the Antonine period37 Hesiod tries to confoundhis rival rhapsodeby putting
forward the riddle: "Muse tell me about those eventswhich neither have
happenedbeforenor shaHeverbetidenow or in the future". Homer, however,
wittily retorts: "Never will the steedswith galloping hoof-beatscrash their
chariots with each other round Zeus' tomb, as they eagerly competefor
victory"38. In otherwords, the immortality of the supremegod entails both the
unreality of the tomb tale39 and the impossibility of any funeral gamesbeing

31 cf. EPIPHANIUS (bishop of Constanteia= Salamis of Cyprus, 367-403 A.D.), Panarlon
adversushaeres.,1, 3, 42 (= PG, 41, 793); HIERON., Comm. In Eplst. ad Tlt. VII, 606: dlcltur Iste
verslculus ln Eplmen. Cret. poetae amculls reperlrl; l, 166: culus hel'Oici hemlstlchfumpostea
Callimachususurpavit.

32 Exposltor, 1912, p. 348-353;cf. P. CHRISTOU, '0 i\1r6O'ToÂoqIIaûÂoq x:al rD rerpaO'TIXOV 'l'OÛ

'Emllev{oou, in KP11Tlx:àXpovlx:a,3 (1949), p. I18-126; VERBRUGGEN, op. cft. (n. 5), p. 61.

33 Cf. WEST, Heslod Theogony,op. cft. (n. 6), p. 162.

34 Cf. U. VON WILAMOWITZ, HellenfstlscheDlchtung, II, Berlin, 1924, p. 3: "Am hübschesten
ware es, wenn Epimenidesselbstvon dem Grabegeredethatte,aberdas ist unerweislich".

35 R. PFEIFFER,Callimachus,1, Iambf, fr. 191, 9-I1; [PLUT.], Mor., 880e.

36 U. VON WILAMO\'(IJTZ, VftaeHomeltet Hesfodf,Bonn, 1916 (Kleine Texte,137), p. 34-45; T.W.
ALLEN, Homer! operaV, Oxonii, 1952 (0C1), p. 226-238.

37 "Not long after Hadrian'sdeath": M.L. WEST, The ContestofHomer and Hesfod, in CQ, 17
(1967), p. 433.

38 WlLAMOWITZ, Certamen,op. clt. (n. 36), p. 37, 30-31 (= ALLEN, 100-1Ol).

39 Exactly as in CALLIMACHUS' Hymn ta Zeus,4-7.
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held round it. It is generallyagreed40 that largepartsof the Cet1amen narrative
are taken over by the 2nd cent. A.D. compiler from the miscellaneous
Mouseion of the sophistAlkidamas of Elaia in the Aeolis, a slightly older
antagonistof Isocrates. His Mouseion was apparently published at the
beginningof the 4th cent. B.C., perhapsevenearlier41. The theory Cby Bergk,
Allen a.o)42that the original sourceof Alkidamas-who depictedHomeras the
first greatexponentof extemporaneousspeech-was the 7th cent. cydic poet
Lesches,may be dismissedjyet Alkidamasretold the old popularstory of the
"contest", and the riddles, induding the abovecited, allegedly answeredby
"Homer", are thought to be "traditional,,43.If so, one can plausibly speculate
whetherthe samecauseCas in Callimachus)of widespreadrumoursof Zeus'
grave motivatedAlkidamas too or his authority to relegatethe story to the
realm of unreality44. At any rate, Callimachusfigures at the head of a long
tradition of writers who usehis verseseitherpositively-i.e. subscribingto the
rebuttal of the Cretandaim- or negatively,Le. taking them as evidencefor
the existenceof Zeus' real gravein Crete.Adherentsto the former attitudeare
of coursethe consciousor feigned supportersof the religious establishment,
one of whom, the poet Gaetulicusof the Flavian period, dosely follows
Callimachusin an epigram45: a "lying tomb" C'l'eua'taçＧｴｵｊＮｬｾｯＩ has beenraised
to coyer the CydonianAstydamasthoughthe manwas actuallydrownedwhile
roundingCapeMalea. No wonder!Since"Cretansare liars andevenZeushasa
tomb there,,46.

More persistentis the treatmentof Callimachus'passageby the Christian
apologistsof the early Church,who chooserather to ignore the Alexandrian
poet's denial of the tomb: Tatian Cc. 120-173A.D) in his virulent polemic
againstthe Hellenistic learning(ITpoç "EÂ-Â-llvaç § 27) which is datedc. 155-165
A.D., returnsto the pagansthe imputationof atheismby remindingthemof the
grave of Olympian Zeus "even if one may accusethe Cretansof being liars"
(Jcav 'l'euoea8at'ttç 'toùç Kpfi'taç Â-ÉY\1). Though the sourceof his information is

40 Cf. Fr. BLASS, Die attlscheBeredsamkell,II, Leipzig, 18922
, p. 349-350:M.J. MILNE, A StudyIII

Alcldamasalld hls Relatloll to COlltempormySophlstlc[Dissert.l, Pensylvania,1929, passim;WEST,
art. cil. (n. 37), p. 433-450.

41 Cf. MILNE, op. cil. (n. 40), p. 64: "perhapsbefore Aristophanes'Frogs and almost certainly
before the completion of Thucydides'History".

42 More recentlyadoptedby HUXLEY, op. cil. (n. 28), p. 160.

43 WEST, art. cil. (n. 37), p. 438-441; cf. R. PFEIFFER,Hlstory of ClasslcalScholarshIp, Oxford,
1968,p. 50.

44 Cf. the puzzle about QCHÉaAeux:àc,t6ç (WILAMOWITZ, Cel'tamell, p. 38, 21-23 = ALLEN, 121-
123).

45 Allthol. Palat., VII, 275. According to PAGE, Further GreekEplgrams,Cambridge,1981, p. 41,
his datesare "within the first half of the lst cent. A.D. or evenearlier".

46 Gaetulicusof courseimitates earlier models in sepulcralepigrams,that speakof cenotaphs
as "lying tombs", cf. CALLIMACHUS (Allthol. Palat., VII, 271), LEONIDAS OF TARENTUM (VII, 273),
HONESTUSOF BYZANTIUM (VII, 274).
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not specified, it is obvious that Tatian draws47 -directIy or indirectIy- from
Callimachuswith the latter'sretrospectionto Epimenides'saying.A few years
after Tatian48 the "Athenian Philosopherand Christian" Athenagorasis more
explicit: in his Plea for Christians -addressedto the co-emperorsMarcus
Aurelius andCommodusbetween176 and 178A.D.- he quotesthe verses8-9
and blamesthe Alexandrian poet for contradictinghimself: for whereashe
admits Zeus' birth in Arcadia he denieshis burial place in Crete. But "the
uncreatedGod is alone eternal".The same versesC8-9) of Callimachus'Hymn
are quoted also by Clement of Alexandria Cc. 150-c. 215 A.D.) in his
Exhortationta the Greeks49: "Leda is deadj the swanis deadj the eagleis dead.
Searchfor your Zeus.Searchthoroughlynot heavenbut the earth.The people
of Crete50, wherehe is buried, will tell you; Callimachusin his hymns: !cal yàp
't(XcPOV etc".

Probablya few yearsbeforeClementand using rhetorical questionsand
answers,yet without verbatimquoting or namingCallimachus,Theophilusof
Antioch Cbishop170-180A.D.) had stressedthe mortality of Zeusby reference
to his burial in Crete;" Dnou !cal 'tacpoçau'tépËroç 'tol'> ùel'>poÙetlCVu'tat51.

In the year 178 A.D. Lucian's friend and Platonic philosopherCelsus
published thefirst seriouscriticism of Christianityunderthe headingThe True
DiscourseＨ Ｇ ａ ￂ ｩ ｲ ｬ ･ ｾ ￇ A6yoç). About 70 years later52 Origen Cc. 184-c. 254)
refutes Celsus'censurethat aithough the Christianssneerat the pagansfor
worshipping Zeus buried in Crete, they themselvesvenerate'tov àno 'tol'>
'tacpou53. Callimachusis again summonedfrom the oppositecamp to verify
Origen's thesis with the samecouplet Cv. 8-9); nevetheless,the Alexandrian
poet is blamedby Origenfor ignoring that Zeus'birth in Arcadiais correlativeto
his death54.

m. A secondline of thought in the tomb tradition stemsfrom the Sacred
Record('Iepà Ｇ ａ ｶ ｡ ｹ ｰ ｡ ｣ ｰ ｾ Ｉ Ｌ the notoriàus fiction circulated in Alexandria by

47 Tatian "in early life was trained in the iearning of the Greeksand gainedgreat distinction",
EUSEB., Eccles.Hist., 4, 16, 7.

48 SeeW.R. SCHOEDEL,Athenagoras,LegatloandDe Resurrectlone,Oxford, 1972, p. XI.

49 Protrept., 2, 37, 4.

50 The passageis curiously mistranslatedby G.W. BUITERWORTH in the Loebedition (Clement
01Alexandrla, Tbe Exhortation to the Greeks,1982 [19191, p. 78) as "Callimachusthe Cretan CD, in
whoseland he (Le. Zeus)lies".

51 AdAutol., 2, 3: cf. 1, 10. G. BARDY (Théophiled'Antioche,Trois livres à Autolycus,Paris, 1948
[Sourceschrétiennes,201, p. 78) contendsthat the apologist"ne sait pasen réalité si, de son temps,
le tombeaude Zeus est encoremontré aux visiteurs": yet, Theophilus'assertiontacpoça\Jtil> Ëroç tOÛ
lIeûpo lIe{KVUtal points in the contrarydirection.

52 ORIGEN, Contra Celsum(written probably in 248 A.D.).

53 Ibid., 3, 43.

54 'HKoÀou8el tft ev Ｇａｰｋ｡ｬｬｻｾ yevÉClel Kal ulto8aveÎv tàv yeyevvTII.lÉvov. This axiom is traced
back to the Epicureans,the consolatoryliterature and sepulcralepigrams.
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Euhemerus(flor. 300 B.C.) of Messene-the Peloponnesianor the Sicilian
town- who professedto have undertakendistant journeys in the serviceof
King Cassander(317-298 B.C.). Euhemerus'not very original55 theory
-embeddedinto a geographieal-politiealframework- on the origins of the
godsas deified former kings attractedCallimachus'scorn:he is depietedas "the
babbling old man who has concocted the PanchaianZan and scrawls
blasphemousbooks56".

That both writers chancedto headthe long successionof testimoniaon
Zeus' grave does not necessarilycarry the conclusionthat "cette croyanceest
restéelimitée à un petit grouped'évhémèristes"nor that "n'était certainement
pasla conceptiongénéralementrépanduepanni les Crétois"57.

The chronologiealorderof eventsshouldratherbe reversedto agreewith
Edwin Rohde's58old observationthat Euhemerus"die Sage,ais zu seinem
kHiglichen Mythen-pragmatismusscheinbartrefflieh passend,hervorgezogen
und in die Literatur eingeführt habe"59. For, indeed, several points in
Euhemerus'narrativesuggesthis indebtednessto Cretanreligious folklore, e.g.
the alleged presenceof Cretan immigrants in the society of Panchaiaj the
privileged position of the Panchaianpriestsclaiming a Cretanancestry,since
theywere broughtto the island by Zeusfrom Cretein the courseof his earthly
reign60j the use of Cretanwords etc. Thoughnot isolatedin an age of bizarre
travel storiesand a rationalistieapproachto mythology, Euhemerus'book had
far-reachingconsequences.Whether or not generatedby tendenciesin the
Ptolemaiecourt61, it certainly encouragedthe rise of ruler-cults among the
successorsand Epigonoi of Alexander by providing them with supposedly
historical precedents62. On the other hand, as a documentof humanistic
godlessnessit becamethe target of polemiesfrom philosophieschoolsand
followers of the official religion but also an invaluableweaponin the handsof
Jews and Christian apologists. In the Greek speaking East Euhemerus'
pronouncementsare taken seriously by Polybius and fully adopted by
Diodorusj but Eratosthenes,Apollodorus, Straboand Plutarchdismissthem as
spurious.

55 P. DECHARME, La critique des traditions religieuseschezles Grecs, Paris, 1904, p. 372-374:
P. WENDLAND, Die Hellenistisch-RomischeKultur, Tübingen, 1912, p. 120.

56 Seesupra, n. 35.

57 VERBRUGGEN, op. cit. (n. 5), p. 68.

58 Op. cit. (n. 14).

59 Cf. S. SPYRIDAKIS, Zeusis dead.Euheme1'llsandCrete, in Cf, 63 (1968), p. 340: J. FERGUSON,
Utoplas ofthe ClasslcalWorld, London, 1975, p. 104.

60 DIOD. SIC., 5, 45, 3-5: 5, 46, 3.

61 Cf. J. HANI, La religion égyptiennedansla penséede Plutarque, Paris, 1976, p. 137.

62 M. BROZEK, in Meander, 25 (1970), p. 249-261, 299: cf. M. GRANT, From Alexanderto
Cleopatra, London, 1982, p. 256: S. BLUNDEL, The Or/gins of Clv/llzation ln Greek and Roman
Thought,London-Sydney,1986, p. 171.
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In the latin West, however,the authorityof the poetQuintusEnnius(239-
169 B.c'), who published(between201 and 181 B.C,) an adaptationof either
the entire 'Iepà Ｇ ａ ｶ ｵ ｹ ｰ ｵ ｣ ｰ ｾ or a part of it, probablyin prose,underthe heading
of Sacra Historia -or Sacra Scriptio or Eubemerus-secureda far greater
following despiteoccasionalreaction.Thus, in Cicero'sDe naturadeorum63 the
academicC. Aurelius, after attacking Epicurus, Protagorasand Prodicuson
accountof their rationalizing of divinities, aims his arrows at Euhemerusby
whom morteset sepulturaedemonstranturdeorum, As a result Euhemerus
videtur religionemtotamsustulisslA. Again in Bk III 53 the attack is resumed
againstthose qui bos deosex bominumgenerein caelumtranslatosnon re
sedopinioneessedicunt. In the courseof the dialoguehomonumousdeities
are differentiatedand of the three "Joves" the third is styled "Cretan, son of
Cronus, whose grave is demonstratedin that island" (cuius in il/a insula
sepulcrumostenditur).Also Cicero's biographer,the platonizing65 Plutarch
inveighsEuhemerus'storiesas "quackeries"(cpevuKIO'lloi66). Their author"after
drawing up copiesof an incredible and non-existentmythology, spreadsall
mannerof atheismover the entire inhabitedworld; indeedhe obliteratesall our
acceptedgodsby uniformly reducingthemto namesof generals,admiraIsand
kings, who allegedly lived long ago and are recordedin golden letters at
Panchon;yet neithera foreignernor any Greekhas comeacrossthem except
Euhemerushimself, who, it seems, alone sailed to the Panchoansand
Triphyllians who neverexistednor do they live today anywhereon earth67",
Euhemerus'doctrine,however,was madepopularfollowing DiodorusSiculus'
publicationof the Bibliotheca, in which excerptsand epitomesof the "Sacred
Record"were intertwinedwith pertinentsourcesand the historian'sown points
of view68. Jewsand Christiansalike take advantageof Diodorus' testimonyto
fight paganpolytheism.Of the miscellaneouscollection of oraclesknown as
Dracula Sibyl/ina the first section (hexameters1-216) of the 8th book
(admittedly dated before Marcus Aurelius' death69 -180 A.D. or, more

63 Written c. 45 B.C. with a dramatic time set between77 B.C. and 76 B.C.: M. BRUWAENE,
Cicéron, De natura deorum, J, Bruxelles, 1970, p. 6. Cicero used Ennius' version rather than the
original Greektex!.

64 CIC., De nat. deor., 1, 119; on Cicero'ssourcesseeWINIARCZYK's editlon of Euhemerus(10
T 14).

65 K. ZIEGLER, Plutarchosvon Chalronela,Stuttgart,1949, p. 302.

66 PLUT., On Isis andOslrls, 23 (= Mor., 360a-b).

67 The fauity names of the Island and of its Inhabitants, plus the listing of generalsand
admiraisas allegedlyawardeddivlnlty status,Imply Plutarch'suse of an Indirect sourcerather than
Euhemerus'text: G. NÉMETHY, Euhemerlreliqulae, Budapest,1889, p. 12; G. VALLAURI, Evemerodl
Messene,Torlno, 1956, p. 48; ].G. GRIFFITHS, Plutarch, De Islde et Oslrlde, Cambridge,1970, p. 380.
etc.

68 K. THRAEDE, Euhemerlsmus,ln RAC, VI (1966), p. 878.

69 J. GEFFCKEN, Komposltlonund Entstehungszeltder Oracula Siby/llna, Leipzig, 1902, p. 38;
cf. D.S. POTTER, ProphecyandHistory ln the Crisis of the RomanEmpire, Oxford, 1990, p. 99.
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precisely, c. 175 A.D.?o- and whose authorship is ]ewish71 rather than
Christian72) predictsthe end of the world and the collapseof Romewhich is
accusedof injustice and idolatry (45-49)73:

no\) 'PdllÇ ｾ  KpOVOIO
ｾ L\tOç ｹ･ｶ･ｾ KUl1tlXV,\,roV, c1lv ･ｏＧ･ｾ｣ｘｏＧ･ｬｬￇ

ouiJ.lovuçàlll1lXOUÇ, veKûrov eïoroÀu KUJ.lOV,\,rov,
c1lv ｋｰｾＧ｜Ｇｬｬ KUÛXllJ.lu '\'cX<jlOUç il MO'J.lopoçËçet,
epllO'KeûouO'uepovroO'tv ￠ｶｵｴｏＧ･ｾＧ｜Ｇｏｴ veKÛeO'O'tv.

Significantly, Crete is portrayedhere as boastingabout the gravesof bygone
rulers, this detail no doubt reflecting the prevailing opinion of the outside
world74.

The Verses47-48 will soonbe declaredby Lactantius(Div. inst. l, 11, 47)
as a confirmation of the precedinglines of Ennius' on Zeus' administrative
arrangements,his death in Crete and the burial rites performedby his sons
Curetes: aetatepessumacta in Creta vitam commutavitet ad deos abiit
eumqueCuretesfilii sui curaveruntdecoraveruntqueeum; et sepulcrumest
in Creta75". Lactantius'wrong belief in the remoteantiquity of all the "Sibylline
oracles" is unanimouslysharedby Churchfathers76 againstoutspokencharges
by pagan intellectuals -e.g. Celsus??- to the effect that numerous
interpolationsinto the old stockwere intentionallydevisedby the Christiansin
order to buttresstheir own faith. In particular, the argumentaboutZeus' tomb
was recalledduring their hearingsbeforeRomanproconsulsor the Senateby
the early martyrs Ignatius78 (d. 108 A.D.) and Apollo(niu)s -"also called
Sakkeas"-executedunder Commodus(c. 183-185 A.D.) according to the
extant Acta79 which in fact subsequentlysuffered apologetic alterations.
Nevertheless,sinceApollonius, in the words of Eusebius8o, "was famousamong
the Christiansfor his educationandphilosophy"andhis apologyto the Roman

70 J. COLLINS, The Developmenta/theSibylline Tradition, in ANRW; II, 20.1 (1987), p. 447.

71 A. RZACH, Sibyl/lnischeOrakel, in RE, II A 2 (1923), col. 2144: cf. COLLINS, art. clt. (n. 70).

72 As maintainedby GEFFCKEN, op. clt. (n. 69), p. 44.

73 J. GEFFCKEN, Die Oracula Sibylilna, Leipzig, 1902.

74 Cf. HiERON., fn eplst. Pauli ad Tltum, 26, 573 Migne: Cretensesqui sepulcrumelus ostendere
glo/·Iantur.

75 Seesupra, n. 16.

76 E.g. HERMAS, Shepherd,2, 4: (JUSTIN], Coho/t. ad gent., 38: THEOPHILUS, Ad Autol., 2, 31:
ATHENAGORAS, Legatlo, 30, 1: CLEM. ALEX., Coh. ad Graecos,2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 10: ID., Paed.,3, 3: Strom.,
1, 15: 21, etc.

77 ORIGEN, Contra Ceisum,7, 53: cf. LACT., Divin. fnst., 4, 15, 26.

78 A. DRESSEL, Patrum apostollcol'umopera, Lipsiae, 1857 (Martyr., 7), p. 354.

79 H. MUSURILLO, TheActsa/theChristianMartyrs, Oxford, 1979 [1972], n° 7, 22, p. 96.

80 Eccles.Hlst., 5, 21.
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senateproved"a most learnedone", he naturaUyinvokedsuch salientfeatures
of heathenismas Dionysustorn to pieces,Heraclesbroughtto the flamesalive
andZeus'intermentin Crete.

During the sameperiodbishopTheophilusof AntiocheiaC169-c. 180AD,)
-apparentlytmsting compendiawith lists of atheists-brandsEuhememsas
"the most atheisticphilosopher"81thoughelsewhere(Ad Autol. 1, 10; 2, 3) he
twice cites the Euhemeristicstock argumentof Zeus' grave. In contrastto
TheophilusandotherGreekapologists,Clementof AlexandriaCdiedbefore215
A.D,) exoneratesEuhememsC"of Acragas"l)and a good manyothersfrom the
stigma of godlessnesson the grounds that these thinkers "discernedmore
acutelythe error connectedwith the aUegedgodsevenif they did not perceive
the truth itself,,82.

In direct line with JustinMartyr, Clementof AlexandriaandOrigen, bishop
Eusebiusof Caesarea(c, 260-340AD.) -" in sorneways the last and greatest
of the Apologists"83-usesEuhemems'doctrineat secondhand, through the
mediumof Diodoms84, whom he praisesas "most notableamongstthe Greek
eruditeintellectuals".In his PraeparatioEvangelicaEusebiusquotesextensively
from Diodoms' 3rd book, including his referenceto Zeus' grave, with slight
verbal changes85. A valuablefragmentfrom Diodoms' lost 6th book86 is also
found in Eusebius.The accumulationof lengthy extractson religion from
Diodorusand otherancientwriters purportsto convincethe intellectuaielite of
the oppositecamp about the absurditiesof their divinities, Thus Eusebius
gratefully endorsesClement'srefutationof the traditional cults87 as expounded
in the CohortatioadGraecosmore thana centuryearlier.

The apologistsof the westernprovincesof the Romanempire naturally
drewon Ennius'versionof Euhemerus'book thoughfew of themacknowledge
their indebtednessasweIl to Greekapologetictractsor Diodoms' text. Around
197 A.D. TertuIlian88 (c. 160-230AD,) who was born in Carthage,addressing
his Apologeticumto the Romanprovincial administrator,caUsupon Diodoms'
statementon Saturnus'humannatureCApolog. 10,7: Saturnum... nequealiud
quamhominem)while elsewhere(Ibid. 25, 7) he sarcasticallytauntswith the
worship of Zeus, "who would not aUow his Creteto be subduedby Romans"
(Cretam suamRomanisfascibus)and omni Capitolio tumulum illum suum

81 AdAutol., 3, 7.

82 CLEM. ALEX., Coh. ad Graecos,2, 24, 2. Clementdoesnot havea first hand acquaintancewith
Euhemerus'text: NÉMETHY, op. clf. (n. 67), p. 18; ZUCKER, in Phllologus,64 (1905), p. 468.

83 K. LAKE, Eusebius,The Eccles.Hlstory, l, CambridgeMass., 1980 [1926] (Loeb), p. XVI.

84 Cf. Praep.evang.,2, 3, 52; 3, 54; 3, 55; 3, 62.

85 Cf. DIOD. SIC., 3, 61, 2 = EUSEB., Praep.evang.,2, 3, 48 and3, 10, 21.

86 DIOD. SIC., 6, 1 = EUSEB., Praep.evang.,2, 3, 57.

87 EUSEB., Praep.evang.,2, 3, 64.

88 The first writer to initiate theological terminology into Latin.
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praeposuisset,ut ea potius orbi terra praecelleretquae cineresJovis texit.
Perhapsa few years later Minucius Felix, a Roman lawyer and probably
Tertullian's fellow-citizen, wrote the dialogue Octaviusin which his lifelong
Christianfriend OctaviusJanuariusurgesthe skepticpaganCaeciliusNatalis to
consult the writings of wise men and historiographers,who equatethe false
godswith mortals.Euhemerusin particulardescribestheir eventualdeifications
ob merita virtutis aut muneris(Octav. 21, 1) and enumeratestheir mother-
countriesand graves(eorum natalespatrias sepulcradinumerat).Then the
historiansare referred to (Nepos, Cassius,Thallus and Diodorus) who bear
witness to the samefacts, namely "that Cronus'son expelledhis father and
ruled over Crete,wherehe died; Zeus'cave is still beingvisited and his tomb
shownoff; eventhe rites performedthereprovehis humannature"S9.

Another rhetorician of sorne note in the African province who turned
Christian, Arnobius -from Sicca Veneria of Numidia yet probablyof Greek
extraction90- in his hastily composedAdversusnationes(datedbetween297
and 311 A.D.) adoptsthe habituaIargumentsof the earlierapologists-above
all of Clementof Alexandria,whoseerror regardingEuhemerus' birthplace91 he
inadvertentlyrepeats.Arnobius extolls Euhemerusand the other"atheists",who
scrupulosaediligentiaecura broughtto light res ｡｢､ｩｴ｡ｾＲ of the heathengods,
e.g. of Zeus, who tet"tius vero Saturno(i.e. patreprogenitus)apud insulam
Cretametsepulturaetraditus et ｰｲｯ｣ｲ･｡ｴｵｾＳＮ Arnobius' inferenceis of course
the typical one: possumusquidem ... omnisistos, nobisquos inducitis atque
appellatisdeos, hominesfuissemonstrare94.

To Arnobius' celebratedpupil Lactantius-born in Africa before 250
A.D.95_ we owe the survival of a large number of verbal quotationsor
paraphrasesfrom Ennius' Sacra Historia in his major work Divinae
!nstitutiones(= Divine Precepts)and their Epitomewritten afterwardson
someone'srequest. The first96 of the sevenbooks of Div. !nst. comprises
Euhemerus'informationon pagangods,mainly of Zeus'worldly careeruntil his

Ibid., 4, 29.

95 J.L. CREED, [actant/us,De moltlbuspersecutorum,Oxford, 1984, p. XXV.

96 Entitled Defalsa rellglone: S. BRANDT, 1. Caell Flrmlanl Lanctant/, Opera omnla, J: Dlvlnae
Instltutloneset EpitomeDiv. Inst., Pragae-Vindobonae-Lipsiae,1890.

89 MIN. FELIX, Octav., 21, 8: elusfil/us JupplterCretaeexclusoparenteregnavlt, /Illc obllt, /Illc
fil/os habult; adhuc antrum Jovls vlsltur et sepulcrum elus ostendlfur, et Ipsls sacrls suis
humanltat/sargulfUl) cf. bishop CYPRIANUS (d. 258 A.D.), De Idol. van., 2.

90 H. LE BONNIEC, Amobe,Contreles Gentils, J, Paris, 1982(C.U.F.), p. 7, n. 3.

91 CLEM. ALEX., Coh. ad Graecos, 2, 24 ('AKpayav1Îvoç); ARNOB., Adv. nat., 4, 29
(Agragantlnus).

92 ARNOB., Ibid.; cf. R. HIRZEL, Die Homonymieder grlech. Gofter nach der Lehre ant/ker
Tbeologen,in Berlchte u. Verh. d. Konlgl. sacbs.Gesellsch.zu Leipzig, Pbll.-Hlst. CI., 48 (1896),
p.281.

93 ARNOB., Adv. nat., 4, 14; cf. 4, 25: apud Insulam Cretam sepulturaeessemandatumIovem
nobls edltum tradltur.

94
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deathand burial in Crete97. The evidencefrom Euhemerus-whomLactantius
holds ta be a trustworthyhistorian98- is supplementedwith versesfrom the
forged "Sibylline Oracles",whieh-asnotedabove-Lactantiusacceptswithout
any hesitationsas authentieancientdocuments.Accordingly, he arrives at the
sameconclusionas his forerunners(EpitomeDiv. fnst. 13): Constatergo ex iis
quaerettuli, hominemfuisse(i.e. Jovem)in terramqueregnasse.

About a centurylaterAurelius Augustinus(St. Augustine)bishopof Hippo
(354-430 A.D.) -presumablydependingon Cicero's De natura deorum,
Lactantiusor otherunidentifiablesources-refersvaguelyto Euhemerus'staries
and Ennius' Latin translation99 concerningZeus' earthly life and mortality but
"eschewsdwelling on this topie sincea greatdeal hasbeenset down thereon
by those who have written before us either in Greek or Latin againstsuch
errors"100.

IV. What has beendiscussedso far can be summedup as follows: a) a
distinctive featureof a persistingworship of a vegetationdivinity, that dies and
is rebornannualy,is the acceptanceof Zeus' grave in Crete; b) as this Cretan
peculiarityprogressivelygainswider notoriety throughliteratureand hearsayit
draws forth a hostile response-asa fraudulentartifice- from supportersof
the religious establishmentwhereasit is variouslyutilized by the monotheistie
creedsof ]udaismand the Church. Perhapswithin this contextof ideologieal
controversy,whieh is clearly reflectedin the increasingnumbersof apologetie
tracts during the 2nd and 3rd centuriesA.D., we have to registerAntiochus'
"Apology" in defenceof the Cretanswith whieh this paperis introduced.Yet
this contexthasnot helpedto clarify the natureor the argumentsusedby the
sophist in his declamation.On the other hand it is hazardousta seekany
relevanceof the biographical data to the question in handj according ta
Philostratus (Vit. Soph. 568) Antiochus used to spendmany nights in the
templeof Asclepiusat Aegae101 on accountof the dreamshe had thereandhis
personalcontactwith the healinggod-but this canonly point to the sophist's
excessivepietism. Moreover, his "perfect" erudition in mattersof history and
mythology is extolled by the decreein his honour from the Peloponnesian
Argos, whieh he allegedly discoveredto be the metropolis of his own birth
town Aegae,since the latter was colonizedby Perseusduring his expedition

97 Cf. supra,n. 16 and75.

98 Div. Inst., 1, 11, 33: antlquusauctor... res gestaslovls et ceterorumqui dU putanturcolleglt;
Epitome,1, 1, 47: Hoc... tradunt antlquarumrertlln sCI'/ptores.

99 AUGUST., De clv. Del, 6, 7; 7, 27; Decons.evang.,1, 23, 32; Eplst., 17, 3.

100 De clv. Del, 7, 27: quia plurlma posuerunt,qui contra bulus modl errores ante nos vel
Graecosermonevel Latlno scrlpserunt,non ln eo mlbl placult Immorarl.

101 The samesanctuarywas usedfor residenceby Apollonius of Tyana: PHILOSTR., Vlta Apoll.,
1,8.



136 M. KOKOLAKIS

againstthe Gorgonsl02
• More positivecluesshouldratherbe soughtin dominant

interpretivetrendsat the time.
In his True Discourseagainst the new Creed -as it is excerptedby

Origen- Celsus censuresthe Christians for jeering at the pagans for
worshippingZeus,whosegraveis shownin Crete,thoughthemselvesadoreas
divine 'tov à1to'toû 'ta<pou. The Christians,however, ignore "1troç Kat Ka80 Kpll'tEç
'to 'towû'tov 1towûcrtv". Celsus'statementmight soundenigmatic, yet Origen's
following commenton it is unambiguous:"ev "COu'totç à1tOÎl,OYEÎ'tat (Le, Celsus)
1tEpt Kpll'trov Kat 'toû .1.tOç Kat "COû 'ta<pou au'toû, aivt't't0IlEVoÇ 'tpo1ttKàç u1tovotaç,
Ka8' aç1tE1tÎl,acr8atMYE'tat b 1tEpt 'toû .1.tàçIlÛ8oç"103, The Christianscholarrejects
suchmethodsof overcomingthe oxymoronLe. by readinghiddenor symbolic
meaningsinto the Cretanreligiouspracticejhe in his tum summonsCallimachus
again from the heathencampto bearwitnessto the historical fact: "Indeed,the
Cyrenianpoetwho readthroughthe greatestnumberof poemsandpractically
the entire Greekhistory doesnot know of any allegoricalsensein connexion
with Zeus and his gravel04

• Accordingly, the poet accusesthe Cretansin his
hymn to Zeus" -thenis cited the notorious couplet hypotheticallyderived
from EpimenideslOS. Celsus ("the enlightenedadvocateof the reformed
paganism") elsewhere106 appearsto defend the Egyptian cult images of
animais-deridedas well by the Christians-as insteadintimating "etemal
ideas". The vindication of traditional beliefs and cuits through allegorical
interpretationsis not peculiarto Celsus;it hasbeenwidely practisedeversince
it was initiated in the sixth cent. B.C. by the rhapsodeTheagenesof
Rhegiuml07 (fi. 525 B.e.) or perhapsby his predecessorPherecydesl08 of Syros
in reply to the stricturesfrom Pythagoras'or Xenophanes'schoolsagainstthe
blasphemousrepresentationof gods in Homer and Hesiod. The term usedin
the classicalperiodto indicatea deepersensesupposedlyunderlyingthe literai

102 W, VOLLGRAFF, in BCH, 28 (1904), p, 421-424; A. WILHELM, in BCH, 29 (1905), p. 576; H.].
POLLACK, in Mnemosyne(1906), p. 335-338;L. & J. ROBERT, op. clt. (n. 1), p. 318; L. ROBERT, in BCH,
101 (1977), p. 126; cf. SPAWFORTH-WALKER, inJRS, 126 (1986), p. 103 sq. and -more recently-
A. CHANIOTIS, Historie undHistoriker in den grlechischenInschriften, Stuttgart, 1988, p. 85 (T 20),
116, 322-324(E 28).

103 ORIGEN, Contl'a Celsum,3, 43. Nevertheless,Celsuscensuresthe Christiansfor resorting to
the expediencyof allegorism. This situation of blatant inconsistencyand reciprocal strictures is
fittingly describedby]. GEFFCKEN (Zwei gl'IechlscheApologeten,Leipzig-Berlin, 1907, p. 82) as
"ein wahresChaosinkonsequenterPolemik".

104 ORIGEN, ibid.: oMeJ.lluv oIlle tPOltoÀoYluv Èv toÎç ltep\ 4làç l(U\ tOU tacpouu1JtoU.

105 Seesupra,n. 31, 32.

106 ORIGEN, ibid., 3, 19.

107 Cf. SCHMID-STAHLIN, op. cif. (n.29), p. 130, 745; ].E. SANDYS, A HlstolY of Classlcal
Scholal'shtp, l, Cambridge,1958, p. 29 sq.; R. PFEIFFER,op. cif. (n. 43), p. 9-10.

108 ]. TATE, TheBeglnningsofGreekA//egory, in CR, 41 (1927), p. 214-215.
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or superficial one was Un:6VOIU109 whieh was later replacedby aÀÀ:rlYoptullO.

Theageneswas creditedwith distinguishingtwo forms of allegory (physicalor
moral) and with regardingthe divine namesas suggestiveof mental faculties
(Athena - Ares; Hermes- Leto) or natural forces (Apollo - Poseidon;Hera -
Artemis). Pherecydes-accordingto Celsusl11- reada cosmologieal meaning
into the abusivewords of Zeusto Hera (Il., 15, 18 ff.) allegedlyaddressedby
the god to matter,whieh was in a confusedstate.About the middle of the 5th
cent. B.C. Anaxagoras'pupil Metrodorusof Lampsacus"turned everythingto
allegory" -to quoteTatian's112derogatorycomment-maintainingthat Hera,
Athena and Zeus were elementsof nature. He even extendedhis "physieal"
explanationto coverthe heroesof theTrojanwar asweIl.

In contrast to the sophists,Plato and Aristotle -who ail rejectedsuch
aberrations-allegorismapparentlyinfluencedmembersof the Orphie sectin
the 4th. cent. B.C. and found ardentsupportersamongstleading Stoies, e.g.
Zenoof Citium (364-263B.C.), Cleanthesof Assos031-232B.C.) and aboveaH
Chrysippus of Soloi (c. 280-208 B.C.). Concerning the latter, Cicero113

humorouslyremarksthat "Chrysippuswants to adjust the tales in Orpheus,
Musaeus,Hesiod and Homer to what he hassaid himself about the immortal
gods, so that even the most ancient poets seemto have been Stoics". In
imperial times the popularityof allegorieal treatmentof the offensive epie
passagesand myths1l4 is evidencedby the circulation of books such as L.
AnnaeusCornutus' TbeologiaeGraecaeCompendium,Heraclitus'Quaestiones
Homericae,Porphyry'sDe antro Nympharumetc., the adoptionof similar
techniquesin the expositionof perplexingbiblical textsbyJewishscholarsand
Christianapologistsand the revival of aHegorismin an exaggeratedform by the
Neoplatonists.

The Christians in general condemnedthe recourseto unovolu in the
explanationof the ancient myths by paganphilosophersand grammarians
seekingto 8EpunEûO'al'to nu'tpl1COV a).tUp'tll).tu115. One of the earliestapologists
MarcianusAristides ("the philosopherfrom Athens") in his Apology-according
to Eusebius1l6 addressedto Hadrian (117-138),yet more likely to Antoninus

109 XEN., Symp.,3, 6; PLATO, Rep.,378d.

110 PLUT., De aud. poet., 4 (= Mor., 1ge); yet àÀÀ11'YOplKroÇ occursalready in Cleanthes(331-231
B.C.).

111 ORlGEN, Contra Celsum,6, 42.

112 AdversusGraecos,21.

113 De nat. deor., 1, 41.

114 Cf. [LONGIN.j, De subi., 9, 7: ei Ａｬｾ Ko:t' àÀÀT]yoplO:v ｏＺＡｬｾ｡ｖｏｬｴｏＬ ltO:Vtalto:crlv iX8eo:, etc.;
PAUS., 8, 8, 3: the wise men of old spokeÔl' O:{VlY!latrov Ko:i OUK EK 'toû eu8Éoç).

115 EUSEB., Praep.evang.,2, 6,17.

116 ID., Ecc/es.Hlst., 4, 3; cf. F. BÜCHSEL, Apologetlk,in RLAC, 1 (1950), p. 539-540.




